#### TO ADOPT 2020 BUDGET

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR EACH FUND AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE CROWN MOUNTAIN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, COLORADO, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2020 AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER 2020.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District has appointed a budget committee to prepare and submit a proposed 2020 budget at the proper time; and

WHEAREAS, such committee has submitted a proposed budget to this governing body at the proper time, for its consideration, and;

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published or posted in accordance with the law, said proposed budget was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, and a public hearing was held on October 2, 2019 and continued to November 13, 2019, and interested taxpayers were given the opportunity to file or register any objections to said proposed budget; and;

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases were added to the revenues or planned to be expended from reserves/fund balances so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of directors of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District, located in Pitkin and Eagle Counties, Colorado:

- Section 1. That the budget as submitted, amended, and summarized by fund, hereby is approved and adopted as the budget of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District for the year stated above.
- Section 2. That the budget hereby approved and adopted shall be certified by any officer or the District Administrator of the District and made a part of the public records of the District.

### (THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

## TO SET MILL LEVIES

A RESOLUTION LEVYING PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2019, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE CROWN MOUNTAIN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, PITKIN AND EAGLE COUNTIES, COLORADO, FOR THE 2020 BUDGET YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District, has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on October 2, 2019 and continued to November 13, 2019 and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating expenses and capital expenditure purposes from property tax revenue is \$1,182,760.59, and;

WHEREAS, the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District finds that it is required to temporarily lower the general operating mill levy to render a refund for \$0.00, and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for capital expenditure purposes from property tax revenue approved by voters or at public hearing is \$0.00, and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for voter approved bonds and interest is \$427,687.52, and;

WHEREAS, the 2019 valuation for assessment for the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District, as certified by the Pitkin County Assessor is \$163,782,370, and;

WHEREAS, the 2019 valuation for assessment for the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District, as certified by the Eagle County Assessor is \$237,425,430, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the CROWN MOUNTAIN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, PITKIN AND EAGLE COUNTIES, COLORADO:

- Section 1. That for the purposes of meeting all general operating expenses of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District during the 2020 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 2.963 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2019.
- Section 2. That for the purposes of rendering a refund to its constituents during budget year 2020 there is hereby levied a temporary tax credit/mill levy reduction of -0.015 mills.

## TO SET MILL LEVIES (CONTINUED)

- Section 3. That for the purpose of meeting all capital expenditures of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District during the 2020 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2019.
- Section 4. That for the purpose of meeting all payments for bonds and interest of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District during the 2020 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 1.066 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2019.
- Section 5. That for the purposes of meeting general operating expenses of the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District during the 2020 budget year, there is hereby levied a special tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2019.
- Section 6. That any officer or the District Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to either immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Pitkin and Eagle Counties, Colorado, the mill levies for the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District as hereinabove determined and set, or be authorized and directed to certify to the County Commissioners of Pitkin and Eagle Counties, Colorado, the mill levies for the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District as hereinabove determined and set, or be authorized and directed to certify to the County Commissioners of Pitkin and Eagle Counties, Colorado, the mill levies for the Crown Mountain Park and Recreation District as hereinabove determined and set based upon the final (December) certification of valuation from the county assessor.

### (THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

# TO APPROPRIATE SUMS OF MONEY

(PURSUANT TO SECTION 29-1-108, C.R.S.)

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY TO THE VARIOUS FUNDS AND SPENDING AGENCIES, IN THE AMOUNT AND FOR THE PURPOSE AS SET FORTH BELOW, FOR THE CROWN MOUNTAIN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, PITKIN AND EAGLE COUNTIES, COLORADO, FOR THE 2020 BUDGET YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on October 3, 2019 and continued to November 13, 2019, and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has made provision therein for revenues in an amount equal or greater to the total proposed expenditures as set forth in said budget, and;

WHEREAS, it is not only required by law, but also necessary to appropriate the revenues and reserves or fund balances provided in the budget to and for the purposes described below, thereby establishing a limitation on expenditures for the operations of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CROWN MOUNTAIN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, PITKIN AND EAGLE COUNTIES, COLORADO:

Section 1.	That the following sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated:		
GENI	ERAL FUND:		
	Current Operating Expenses	\$905,959	
	Fund Transfers	\$519,121	
	TOTAL GENERAL FUND:	<u>\$1,425,080</u>	
DEB	Γ SERVICE FUND:		
	Debt Service Expenditures	\$457,622	
	Fund Transfers	\$3,278	
r	TOTAL DEPT SEDVICE FUND.	\$460,000	

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND:	<u>\$460,900</u>
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND:	\$529,103
Capital Expenditures	\$529,105
TOTAL CAPITAL FUND:	<u>\$529,103</u>

## TO ADOPT 2020 BUDGET, SET MILL LEVIES AND APPROPRIATE SUMS OF MONEY (CONTINUED)

The above resolutions to adopt the 2020 budget, set the mill levies and to appropriate sums of money were adopted this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_